

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 28, 2020]

No. 19-5331

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY,
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD F. MCGAHN, II,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
ON REHEARING EN BANC

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK R. FREEMAN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7513

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-5714

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
ARTICLE III BARS JUDICIAL RESOLUTION OF INTERBRANCH SUITS	4
A. Historical Tradition Forecloses Adjudication Of Interbranch Informational Disputes	4
B. Adjudicating Interbranch Informational Disputes Would Reshape The Separation Of Powers Among All Three Branches.....	14
C. This Court’s Pre- <i>Raines</i> Decisions Are Neither Controlling Nor Persuasive	24
D. This Court Can Avoid The Serious Article III Concerns Presented By Holding That Congress Itself Has Foreclosed The Committee From Bringing This Suit.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4, 5, 15
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821)	22
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	25
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	12-13, 17, 26
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	20
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , 949 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	15, 17
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15, 18, 21, 23
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	23, 26
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	9
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	7
<i>Committee on Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	24

<i>Committee on Oversight & Gov't Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	23-24
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	24
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895).....	17
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	17
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	6
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	21
<i>Jordan v. Hutcheson</i> , 323 F.2d 597 (4th Cir. 1963).....	11
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	11
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	15-16
<i>Marshall v. Gordon</i> , 243 U.S. 521 (1917).....	22-23

<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	22
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	22
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	9, 10, 15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	8
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 23
<i>Reed v. Commissioners of Del. Cty.</i> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928).....	15
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	24
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	28
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	25
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	28
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	3, 11, 24, 25, 26

<i>United States v. Dorcely</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Oakar</i> , 111 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	19, 21
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	16, 18
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	17
<i>Winslow v. FERC</i> , 587 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
Statute:	
28 U.S.C. § 1365	11, 27
Legislative Materials:	
142 Cong. Rec. 19412 (1996).....	11
<i>Executive Privilege: Secrecy in Government: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Intergovernmental Relations of the Comm. on Govt. Operations of the U.S. Senate, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)</i>	12
H.R. Rep. No. 45-141 (1879).....	23
S. Rep. No. 95-170 (1978)	11
Other Materials:	
<i>Immunity of the Assistant to the President & Dir. of the Office of Political Strategy & Outreach from Cong. Subpoena</i> , 38 Op. O.L.C. ___, 2014 WL 10788678 (July 15, 2014).....	9
